BEKOPAK BRCGS PACKAGING MATERIALS 30-07-2025
HANDBOEK

16 BIJLAGEN LEVERANCIERS VERKLARING Versie: 19
BOPP

Declaration of Compliance

General information:

Company: Bekopak

Address: Honderdland 431
ZIP: 2676 LV Maasdijk
Phone: +31 (0) 174 519500
Fax: +31 (0) 174 519529
E-mail: info@bekopak.nl

We declare that the product described below complies with the applicable legislation concerning materials and
articles intended to come into contact with food.

This conclusion is based on the declarations provided by our raw material suppliers and serves to inform about
the compliance status of our products. Supporting documentation, including supplier declarations and migration
test reports, is available upon request. This declaration does not constitute a guarantee of specific product
properties.

Used Materials: BOPP - Coextruded Bi-oriented Polypropylene Film

" Treated heat sealable layer

Core layer
Heat sealable layer

For properties see table below:

BOPP
Scope suitable for packaging Packaging for food (bread, biscuits, snacks, cereals,
smoked & processed meats, pasta, dried fruits,
vegetables).
Storage conditions In original packaging, in a dry and clean area, away

from heat sources and without UV radiation and/or
direct sunlight.

Storage Temperature Between 15 to 30°C. The film should be allowed to
reach the operating room temperature 24 hours
before its use.

Suitable for lamination and printing Yes

Usable shelf life When the above mentioned requirements are fulfilled
the film is suitable to be used up to 6 months from
the delivery date.

Law and regulation:
We declare that the above mentioned product supplied by Bekopak is in compliance with the following
legislation, including all relevant amendments applicable at the date of issue of this declaration:

e Regulation (EC) No. 1935/2004 on materials and articles intended to come into contact with food.

e Regulation (EC) No. 2023/2006 on good manufacturing practice. In addition, we operate an integrated
Quality Management System in accordance with the BRCGS Packaging Materials standard.

e Regulation (EU) No. 10/2011 on plastic materials and articles intended to come into contact with food.

e Directive 94/62/EC on packaging and packaging waste. The specified heavy metal limits are consistently
met; heavy metals are neither intentionally added nor used during the manufacturing process.

e Warenwetregeling verpakkingen en gebruiksartikelen (Warenwet)

Pagina 1 van 3



BOPP

BEKOPAK BRCGS PACKAGING MATERIALS 30-07-2025
HANDBOEK
16 BIJLAGEN LEVERANCIERS VERKLARING Versie: 19

As the above-mentioned regulations are subject to continuous development, our declarations will be updated
accordingly. We therefore recommend that recipients request an updated declaration periodically.

Overall migration testing & intended use:
The material is intended for contact with all types of foods intended for long-term storage at room temperature.
Overall migration testing has been carried out in accordance with Regulation (EU) No 10/2011, using the

following food simulants and under the test conditions shown below:

Simulant code Test no Test time Test temperature | Result

A oM2 10 days 40°C < 10 mg/dm?
B oM2 10 days 40°C < 10 mg/dm?2
D2 oM2 10 days 40°C < 10 mg/dm?2

Specific Migration Limits (SML):
According to the information provided by the raw materials supplier, available until now, some grades that can
be used in the production of the film may contain the following substances subject to specific migration limit

(SML), which will not be exceeded up to a thickness of 60um (ratio 6 dm?/kg):

Ref. No CAS No SML (mg/kg)
38820 0026741-53-7 0,6
38840 0154862-43-8 5
39090 Forokok 1,2
39120 Forokok 1,2
39815 0182121-12-6 0,05
68320 0002082-79-3 6
83595 0119345-01-6 18
92560 0038613-77-3 18
95280 0040601-76-1 6
95360 0027676-62-6 5
Annex Il - Aluminium 0007429-90-5 1

Dual use additives:

Dual Use Additive E number
Glycerol E422
Sodium, potassium and calcium salts of fatty acids E470a
Magnesium salts of fatty acids E470b
Mono- and diglycerides of fatty acids E471
Polyglycerol esters of fatty acids E475

Silica E551

Other substances:

Based on the available information on the raw materials used in the production of the films, we deem that the
following substances are neither used nor intentionally added in their formulations. However, the raw materials
as well as the film have not been tested for these substances.
e Allergens (as defined in Regulation (EU) No 1169/2011)
e Bisphenol A (BPA) (Regulation (EU) No 2024/3190)
e BADGE, NOGE, BRDGE (Regulation (EC) No 1895/2005)
e Per- and polyfluoralkyl substances (PFAS) defined as: “Any substance that contains at least one fully
fluorinated methyl (CF3-) or methylene (-CF2-) carbon atom (without any H/CI/Br/I attached to it)” by
the European Chemical Agency (ECHA) on its PFAS restriction proposal, are neither used nor
intentionally added in their formulations.

Pagina 2 van 3




BEKOPAK BRCGS PACKAGING MATERIALS 30-07-2025
HANDBOEK

16 BIJLAGEN LEVERANCIERS VERKLARING Versie: 19
BOPP

Validity and Updates:

This Declaration of Compliance reflects the status of the specified products at the time of issue. It is the
responsibility of the user to ensure that the packaging complies with applicable migration limits under actual
conditions of use. Furthermore, the (food) packer is responsible for assessing any potential interactions
between the packaging material and the packaged product (e.g. changes in odour, taste, texture, or migration)
prior to use and according to the intended end use.

The information in this document is current as of the stated release date until this document is superseded. Due
to possible changes in underlying laws and regulations and any changes to our products, we cannot guarantee
that the status of this document will remain unchanged. We, therefore recommend that our customers
periodically verify the regulatory status periodically by our quality department. It will be renewed in all cases
where the previous conformity is no longer ensured and in case of changes in the regulations.

Signed by:
Date: : 30-07-2025
Signature :

Bekopak BV N

Honderdland 431 5 0 pak
2676 LV Maasdijk _«—

Sarah Klop-Kessler — QHSE Coordinator

BRCGS Packaging Materials
Certificaat Nr. 26596-2008-ABRC IOP-NLD-ACCREDIA
BRC site code 1881377

Pagina 3 van 3




